
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

CLINTON LANDfiLL, INC., 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB 2015-060 
PCB 2015-076 
PCB 2015-111 
PCB 2015-113 (cons.) 

(Permit Appeals) 

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING 

TO: All Parties of Record 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 6, 2015, I filed the following documents 
electronically with the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board of the State of Illinois: 

1. Unopposed Motion to Supplement the Record (regarding the First 
Amendment to Host County Agreement); and 

2. This Notice of Electronic Filing 

Copies of the above-listed documents were served upon you in the manner stated in the 
Certificate of Service attached hereto. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CLINTON LANDFI LL, INC., 
Petitioner 

Hrian J. Mcginnes, Esq. (bmeginnes(d),emrslaw.com) 
Janaki Nair, Esq. (jnair@ernrslaw.com) 
Elias, Megilllles & Seghetti, P.C. 
416 Main Street, Suite 1400 
Peoria, IL 61602 
Telephone: (309) 637-6000 
Facsimile: (309) 637-8514 

915-0 13 1 

Fi led Electronically- Printed on Recycled P11per rcr 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§101.202 and 10 1.302(g) as Applicable. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that on February 6, 2015, the foregoing document will be 
served upon each party to this case in the following manner: 

_x_ VIA EMAIL with confirmation by United States Mail 

Jennifer A. VanWie, Esq., Assistant Attorney General 
Stephen Sylvester, Esq., Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 W. Washington St., Suite 1800 
Chicago, Tllinois 60602 
Emails: jvanwie(Q),atg.state.il.us 

ssy I vester@atg. stale. i l. us 

Matthew J. Durm 
Division Chief, Environmental Enforcement and Asbestos 
Litigation Division 
lllinois Attorney General's Office 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 
Emai I: mdunn@atg.state.il. us 

Hearing Officer Carol \Vebb 
VIA EMAIL ONLY: Caroi.Webb@illinois.gov 

Brian J. Mcgitmes, Esq. (bmeginncs@emrslaw.com) 
Janaki Nair, Esq. (jnair@emrslaw.com) 
Elias, Meginnes & Seghetti, P.C. 
416 Main Street, Suite 1400 
Peoria, lL 61602 
Telephone: (309) 637-6000 
Facsimile: (309) 637-8514 

2 

Filed Electronically- Printed on Recycled Paper per 35111. Adm. Code §§!Ol.202 and 101 302(g) as Applicable. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

CLINTON LANDFILL, INC., 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB 2015-060 
PCB 2015-076 
PCB 2015-111 
PCB 2015-113 (cons.) 

(Permit Appeals) 

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD 

NOW COME the Petitioner, CLINTON LANDFILL, INC. C4CLI"), by and through its 

undersigned attorneys, and as and for its Unopposed Motion to Supplement the Record in this 

consolidated case, states as follows: 

1. On August 28, 2014, CLI filed a Petition for Review of Modification No. 47 to 

Permit No. 2005-070-LF, which was issued by the Respondent, the ILLfNOIS 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (the "Agency") on July 31, 2014, with the 

Pollution Control Board (the "Board"). The case was docketed as PCB 2015-060. 

2. On October 7, 2014, CLI filed a Petition for Review of Modification No. 48, 

requesting that the Board review Modification No. 48, as to the changes that were made in 

Modification No. 47 (which were incorporated into Modificatjon No. 48). The Hoard docketed 

that Petition as PCB 2015-076. 

3. On December 18, 2014, CLI filed a Petition for Review of Modilication No. 49, 

requesting that the Board review Modification No. 49, as to the changes that were made in 

Modification No. 47 (which were incorporated into Modification No. 49). The Board docketed 

that Petition as PCB 2015-111. 

Piled Eleclronically ·Printed on Recycled Paper per 35 Ill Adm. Code §§ 101.202 and I 0 I .302(g) us Applicable. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 



4. On December 19, 20 14, CLI filed a Petition for Review of Modification No. 50, 

requesting that the Board review Moditication No. 50, as to the changes that were made in 

Modification No. 47 (which were incorporated into Modification No. 50). The Board docketed 

that Petition as PCB 2015-113. 

5. On November 20, 2014, the Board consolidated PCB 2015-060 and PCB 2015-

076 on CLI 's motion, without objection by the Agency. 

6. On January 22, 2015, the Board consolidated PCB 2015-111 and PCB 2015-11 3 

with PCB 2015-060 and PCB 2015-076 on the joint motion of CLI and the Agency. 

7. The Agency initially filed the Record in the consolidated cases on October 20, 

2014, and supplemented the Record on December 9, 2014, January 13, 2015, and January 29, 

2015, with CLI 's agreement. 

8. CLl now requests that the Record be supplemented with the attached document, 

namely: the First Amendment to Host County Agreement by and between CLI and the County 

of DeWitt, lllinois, dated as of August 24,2007 (pages labeled 18848-18850 to synchronize with 

the Record, as supplemented by the Agency to date). 

9. The Agency has confinned that this document was previously filed by CLI with 

the Agency and is included in the Agency's files, though it has not been included in the Record 

in this case to date. 

10. The Agency does not oppose this Motion. 

WHEREFORE, CLI requests that the Board or the Hearing Officer order that Record in 

this case be supplemented to include the attached document. 

2 
filed Electronically - Printed on Recycled Parer per35 lll. Adm. Code§§ I 01.202 ami I 01.302(g) as Applicuble. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 



Brian J. MegiMes, Esq. 
Janaki Nair, Esq. 
Elias, Meginnes & Seghetti, P .C. 
416 Main Street, Suite 1400 
Peoria, IL 61602 
Telephone: (309) 637-6000 
Facsimile: (309) 637-8514 
Emails: bmeginnes@emrslaw.com 

jnair@emrslaw.com 

91 5-0123 

Respectfully submitted, 

CLINTON LANDFILL, INC., 
Petitioner 

3 
Filed i:ilectronically- Printed on Recycled Paper (ler 35 Ill. Adm. Code §§101.202 ond IOJ.302(g) a~ Applicable. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO HOST COUNTY AGREEMENT 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO HOST COUNTY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is 
made and effective August 24, 2007, between Clinton Landfill, Inc., an Illinois corporation 
("CLI"), and the County of DeWitt, Illinois (the "County"). 

WHEREAS, CLI and the County entered into a certain Host County Agreement 
effective April 20, 2001 (the "Host County Agreement"); 

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2002, the County approved the site location 
suitability of Clinton Landfill No. 3 as a new pollution control facility in accordance with 
Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.2 ("Clinton Landfill 
No.3"); 

WHEREAS, as part of the site location approval, the County imposed certain 
conditions on the operation of Clinton Landfill No. 3 (the "Siting Conditions"); 

WHEREAS, on March 2, 2007, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency issued 
Permit No. 2005-070-LF to CLI for the development and construction of Clinton Landfill No. 
3· 

I 

WHEREAS, Clinton Landfills No. 2 and No. 3 are already permitted to accept 
regulated PCB wastes, notably PCB bulk product wastes, for disposal. 

WHEREAS, in order for CLI to accommodate the disposal needs of its customers, 
CLI intends to file an application with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency to permit, 
develop, construct and operate a Chemical Waste Landfill for the disposal of PCBs and 
PCB Items within a section of Clinton Landfill No. 3, pursuant to the Toxic Substances 
Control Act (the "Chemical Waste Landfill"); 

WHEREAS, although receiving the support of the DeWitt County Board is not a 
requirement of the permit application process for a Chemical Waste Landfill under the 
Toxic Substances Control Act, CLI desires to maintain its positive relationship with the 
citizens of the County; 

WHEREAS, if CLI is successful in perm itting a Chemical Waste Landfill within a 
section of Clinton Landfill No. 3, CLI shall be responsible for providing perpetual care for 
the Chemical Waste Landfill pursuant to the Toxic Substances Control Act; 

WHEREAS, in order to better serve its customers and reduce the number of waste 
vehicles entering and exiting Clinton Landfill No. 3, CLI intends to file an application with 
the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to permit, develop, construct and operate a 
rail unloading facility at Clinton Landfill No. 3 (the "Rail Unloading Facility"); 

18848 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 



WHEREAS, operating a Rail Unloading Facility at Clinton Landfill No. 3 does not 
require local siting approval from the DeWitt County Board under Section 39.2 of the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/39.2; 

WHEREAS, due to the development of the Chemical Waste Landfill and the Rail 
Unloading Facility, CLI and the County desire to amend the Host County Agreement to 
effectuate certain changes and revisions thereof; 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals, and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CLI and the 
County hereby amend the Host County Agreement as follows: 

1 . The recitals of the Host County Agreement are hereby deleted in their 
entirety, and the Siting Conditions contained therein are hereby deleted. 

2. Paragraph 33 through 35 are added to the Host County Agreement as 
follows: 

33. CHEMICAL WASTE LANDFILL 

The County supports and approves the permitting, development, 
construction and operation of the Chemical Waste Landfill by CLI. 

34. DEWITT COUNTY•s SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Commencing on January 1, 2008, and continuing on each January 1 
thereafter until the certified closure of the Chemical Waste Landfill, CLI shall 
pay to the County the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) per year to 
use to support implementation of the DeWitt County Solid Waste 
Management Plan. On or before April15, 2014, CLI and the County shall in 
good faith negotiate an adjustment in the amount of this fee. In the event CLJ 
does not receive a permit from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency by 
January 1, 2010, to develop, construct and operate the Chemical Waste 
Landfill, then CLI shall not be required to make any further such payments to 
the County, until the permit is issued by the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency. 

35. RAIL UNLOADING FACILITY 

The County supports and approves the permitting, development, 
construction and operation of the Rail Unloading Facility by CLI, and the 
County agrees and acknowledges that operating a Rail Unloading Facility at 
Clinton Landfill No. 3 does not require local siting approval from the DeWitt 
County Board under Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 
415 JLCS 5/39.2. In addition to the Host Benefit Fee payable under 
Paragraph 11 of the Host County Agreement, CLI shall pay the County a Rail 

2 18849 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 



Unloading Facility Fee of $1.25 for each ton of waste unloaded at the Rail 
Unloading Facility for deposit into Clinton Landfill No. 3. Said payments shall 
be paid on or before the 20th day following the end of each calendar quarter 
and shall be subject to the same documentation and verification 
requirements of the Host Benefit Fee. Pursuant to the Siting Conditions, the 
County hereby gives its written permission that waste unloaded at the Rail 
Unloading Facility shall not be included in calculating whether CU has 
exceeded an average of 3,000 tons per day of waste deposited in Clinton 
Landfill No. 3. In order to facilitate the development of the Rail Unloading 
Facility, the County hereby authorizes and approves the construction of a 
railroad crossing by CLI across County Highway No.1, and upon the request 
of CLI, the County shall provide a resolution evidencing such authorization 
and approval to the Illinois Commerce Commission. 

3. Except as hereinabove set forth, the Host County Agreement shall remain 
unmodified and be in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 
executed by their respective duly authorized officers or representatives on the date first 
above written. 

COUNTY OF DEWITT 

By: ~=W 
Steve Lobb, Chairman 

Steven C. Davison, Secretary 

107-1266 

3 18850 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that on February 6, 2015, the foregoing document will be 
served upon each party to this case in the following manner: 

_x_ VIA EMAIL with confirmation by United States Mail 

Jennifer A. VanWie, Esq. , Assistant Attorney General 
Stephen Sylvester, Esq., Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Bureau 
69 W. Washington St., Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
Emails: j vanwie(ii),atg.statc. i I. us 

ssy I vester@atg. state. il. us 

Matlhew J. Dunn 
Division Chief, Enviromnental Enforcement and Asbestos 
1 ,itigation Division 
Illinois Attorney General's Office 
500 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62706 
Email: mdunn@.atg.state.il.us 

Hearing Officer Carol Webb 
VIA EMAIL ONLY: Carol.Webb@illinois.gov 

By J:&'fl 
Brian J. Meginnes, Esq. (bmeginnes(CU,cmrslaw.com) 
Janaki Nair, Esq. Gnair(CV,emrslaw.com) 
Elias, Megim1es & Seghetti, P .C. 
416 Main Street, Suite 1400 
Peoria, IL 61602 
Telephone: (309) 637-6000 
Facsimile: (309) 637-8514 

Filed Electronically- Printed on Recycled Paper per 35 Ill. Adrn. Code §§I OJ .202 and 1 01 .302(!;1) as Applicable. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office :  02/06/2015 




